

No. 21-887

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS; STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
BOARD OF EDUCATION  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF AASA, THE SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS  
ASSOCIATION, THE COUNCIL OF ADMINISTRATORS  
OF SPECIAL EDUCATION, THE AMERICAN PHYSI-  
CAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION  
OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS INTERNA-  
TIONAL, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PUPIL  
SERVICES ADMINISTRATORS, AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL NURSES AS *AMICI CU-  
RIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**CHRISTOPHER B. GILBERT**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**PAIGE MARTIN**  
THOMPSON & HORTON LLP  
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2000  
Houston, Texas 77027  
(713) 554-6744  
[cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com](mailto:cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
II. Introduction and Summary of the Argument ...	4
III. Argument.....	5
A. “Timothy” .....	7
B. Allowing the IDEA’s exhaustion requirements to be avoided simply by requesting monetary damages in a non-IDEA lawsuit would significantly weaken the collaborative benefits of the IDEA. ....	8
C. Allowing the IDEA’s exhaustion requirements to be avoided simply by requesting monetary damages in a non-IDEA lawsuit would create a de facto compensatory damage component for IDEA claims. ....	13
D. The IDEA’s futility exception should be limited to situations where parents do not voluntarily elect to pursue monetary damages. ....	16
E. Parents who settle their IDEA claims during the administrative process cannot be said to have properly exhausted their administrative remedies, and should be barred from bringing educational service-related claims in subsequent lawsuits. ....	21
IV. Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases:**

<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Española Public Schools</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Ahearn v. East Stroudsburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 848 Fed.Appx. 75 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Covington v. Knox Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Crocker v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 873 F.2d 933 (6th Cir. 1989 .....	)22
<i>D.R. by M.R. v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Estate of D.B. v. Thousand Islands Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2016)...	23, 24
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 580 U.S. 154, 137 S.Ct. 743 (2017) .....	14, 16
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 806 F.2d 829 (8th Cir.1986) .....	17

<i>H.B. and T.B. v. Byram Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F. App'x 122 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Hoeft v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19, 22
<i>Homeland Training Ctr., LLC v. Summit Point Auto. Rsch. Ctr.</i> , 594 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305, 327, 108 S. Ct. 592 (1988) .....	23
<i>Logan v. Morris Jeff Cmty. Sch.</i> , 2021 WL 4451980 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.</i> , 681 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Marc V. v. N.E. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 577 (W.D. Tex. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 242 Fed.Appx. 271 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	19
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 939 F.3d. 640 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Moore v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	24
<i>Morton v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 2013 WL 696725 (W.D. La. 2013).....	24
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938) .....	20
<i>Papania-Jones v. Dupree</i> , 275 Fed.Appx. 301 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	19

<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 3 F.4th 236 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 17, 18, 21
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002) .	14, 18
<i>PVI, Inc. v. Ratiopharm GmbH</i> , 253 F.3d 320 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Reid v. Prince George’s County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 601 (D. Md. 2014) .....	23
<i>Shaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Altoona Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 474 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 290 (1922) .....	16
<i>W.K. and P.K. v. Sea Isle City Board of Education</i> , 2007 WL 433323 (D.N.J. 2007) .....	22
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	20

**State Cases:**

<i>Texas Advocates Supporting Kids with Disabilities v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 112 S.W.3d 234, 236 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.).....	22
--	----

**Statutes and Regulations:**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....	5, 21

20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	6, 18, 20
34 C.F.R. 300.116 .....	14
34 C.F.R. 300.506. ....	10, 14
34 C.F.R. 300.507 .....	9, 10
34 C.F.R. 300.508 .....	10
34 C.F.R. 300.510 .....	10, 14
34 C.F.R. 300.511. ....	14
34 C.F.R. 300.514 .....	22
71 Fed. Reg. 46,599 (2006). ....	11

**Other Materials:**

“Abraham Lincoln's Notes for a Law Lecture”, found at <a href="https://www.abrahamlincolnonline.org/lincoln/speeches/lawlect.htm">https://www.abrahamlincolnonline.org/lincoln/speeches/lawlect.htm</a> (visited Dec 8, 2022).....	5
Dan B. Dobbs, Handbook on the Law of Remedies § 1.5 at 14 (1973) .....	17
S.Rep. No. 105–17, p. 3 (1997) .....	9
